

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Docket No. 069,843

KARI WHITE,
Plaintiff-Petitioner,
v.
STARBUCKS CORPORATION and
JEFFREY PETERS,
Defendants-Respondents.

: Civil Action
: ON PETITION FROM THE FINAL JUDGMENT
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
: APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-3153-09T2
:
ENTERED DECEMBER 9, 2011
:
Sat Below:
: Hon. Jose L. Fuentes, P.J.A.D.
Hon. Victor Ashrafi, J.A.D.
: Hon. William E. Nugent, J.A.D.

BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION/NEW JERSEY AMICUS COMMITTEE IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION

BENNET D. ZUROFSKY, ESQ.
17 Academy Street - Suite 1010
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 642-0885
bzurofsky@zurofskylaw.com

ANDREW DWYER, ESQ.
The Dwyer Law Firm, L.L.C.
17 Academy Street - Suite 1010
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 242-3636
andy@thedwyerlawfirm.com

Attorneys for National Employment
Lawyers Association/New Jersey
Amicus Committee

On the Brief:

Bennet D. Zurofsky, Esq.
Andrew Dwyer, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT

I. THE DECISION BELOW WAS BOTH "GAME CHANGING"
AND WRONGLY DECIDED; CERTIFICATION SHOULD
THEREFORE BE GRANTED.....1

II. THE LOWER COURT'S RE-WRITE OF CEPA MUST
BE REVERSED.....5

III. THE WHISTLEBLOWER LAWS OF OTHER STATES ALMOST
UNIFORMLY PROVIDE PROTECTION TO ACTIVITIES
WITHIN THE SPHERE OF JOB-RELATED DUTIES.....15

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbamont v. Piscataway Township Bd. of Educ.,
138 N.J. 405 (1994).....3, 12

AMN, Inc. v. S. Brunswick Twp. Rent Leveling Bd.,
93 N.J. 518 (1983).....10

Barratt v. Cushman & Wakefield,
144 N.J. 120 (1996).....12

Bd. of Educ. Of Neptune v. Neptune Tp. Educ. Ass'n,
144 N.J. 16 (1996).....5-6

Brown v. Mayor of Detroit,
734 N.W.2d 514 (Mich. 2007).....16

D'Annunzio v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
192 N.J. 110 (2007).....12

Donelson v. DuPont Chambers Works,
206 N.J. 243 (2011).....2, 5, 7, 12

Dzwonar v. McDevitt,
177 N.J. 451 (2003).....12

GE Solid State v. Director, Taxation Div.,
132 N.J. 298 (1993).....8, 9-10

Gerard v. Camden County Health Services Center,
348 N.J. Super. 516 (App. Div. 2002).....3

Hernandez v. Montville Twp. Bd. of Educ.,
179 N.J. 81 (2004).....3

Higgins v. Pascack Valley Hospital,
158 N.J. 404 (1999).....5, 11, 12, 13, 14

Kidwell v. Sybaritic, Inc.,
784 N.W.2d 220 (Minn. 2010).....17-18

Mackowiak v. Univ. Nuclear Sys.,
735 F.2d 1159 (9th Cir. 1984).....17

Massarano v. New Jersey Transit, 400 N.J. Super. 474 (App. Div. 2008).....	3
Mazzacano v. Estate of Kinnerman, 197 N.J. 307 (2009).....	7
Mehlman v. Mobil Oil Corp., 153 N.J. 163 (1998).....	3, 5, 11
Munoz v. New Jersey Automobile Full Ins. Underwriting, 145 N.J. 377 (1996).....	7, 10
Parker v. M&T Chemicals, Inc., 236 N.J. Super. 451 (App. Div. 1989).....	3
Perez v. Pantasote, Inc., 95 N.J. 105 (1984).....	9
Pierce v. Ortho Pharm. Corp., 84 N.J. 58 (1980).....	11-12
Rogers v. City of Fort Worth, 89 S.W.3d 265 (Tex. Ct. App. 2002).....	17
State v. Hoffman, 149 N.J. 564 (1997).....	8
State v. Kittrell, 145 N.J. 112 (1996).....	9
State v. Sutton, 132 N.J. 471 (1993).....	9
Turner v. Associated Humane Societies, Inc., 396 N.J. Super. 582 (App. Div. 2007).....	3
Young v. Schering Corp., 141 N.J. 16 (1995).....	10, 12

STATUTES

Ala. Code § 36-26A-3.....	15
Alaska Stat. § 39.90.100.....	15
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23-1501(3).....	15

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 38-532.....	15
Ark. Code Ann. § 21-1-603.....	15
Cal. Gov't Code § 8547.2(d).....	15
Cal. Lab. Code § 1102.5.....	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24-50.5-102.....	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 31-51m(b).....	15
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29, § 1703.....	15
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29, § 5115.....	15
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 112.3187.....	15
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 448.102.....	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 45-1-4.....	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 378-62.....	15
Idaho Code § 6-2104.....	15
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 174/15.....	15
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 174/20.....	15
Ind. Code Ann. § 36-1-8-8.....	15
Iowa Code Ann. § 70A.28.....	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-2973.....	15
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 61.102.....	15
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42:1169.....	15
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 833.....	15
Md. Code Ann. State Pers. & Pens. § 5-305.....	15
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 149, § 185.....	15
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 15.361 <u>et seq.</u>	16

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 15.362.....	15
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 181.931 <u>et seq.</u>	17
Miss. Code Ann. § 25-9-171.....	15
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.055.....	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-2-904(1) (a).....	15
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-2705.....	15
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 281.631.....	15
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 275-E:2.....	15
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 275-E:3.....	15
N.J.S.A. 1:1-1.....	7
New Jersey Conscientious Employee Protection Act, N.J.S.A. 34:19-1 <u>et seq.</u>	1
N.J.S.A. 34:19-3.....	1
N.J.S.A. 34:19-3(a).....	2, 6, 8
N.J.S.A. 34:19-3(b).....	2, 6, 8
N.J.S.A. 34:19-3(c).....	passim
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 75-b.....	15
N.Y. Lab. Law § 740(2).....	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 126-85.....	15
N.D. Cent. Code § 34-01-20(1).....	15
N.D. Cent. Code § 34-11.1-04.....	15
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4113.52(B).....	15
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 74, § 840-2.5.....	15
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.203.....	15

43 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1423.....	15
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-50-3.....	15
S.C. Code Ann. § 8-27-20.....	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-50-116.....	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-1-304.....	15
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 554.001 <u>et seq.</u>	17
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 554.002.....	15-16
Utah Code Ann. § 67-21-3.....	16
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 3, § 973.....	16
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3010.....	15, 16
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 42.40.020.....	16
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 42.40.050.....	16
W. Va. Code Ann. § 6C-1-3.....	15, 16
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 230.80.....	16
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 230.83.....	16
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 9-11-103.....	16

COURT RULES

Rule 1:13-9(d) (3).....	1
Rule 2:12-4.....	4

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Assembly Labor Committee Statement, Senate, No. 1105 - L. 1986, c. 105 (May 22, 1986).....	10
Senate Committee Statement, Senate, No. 1105 - L. 1986, c. 105 (Feb. 24, 1986).....	10

MISCELLANEOUS

John H. Dorsey, Protecting Whistleblowers,
N.Y. Times, Nov. 2, 1986, § 11NJ, at 34.....10-11
